15 by the superintendent, which shall include but not be limited to provid- 

16 ing assistance, including forensic support services, to campus police or 

17 local police or sheriff's departments, and providing training to college 

18 campus communities. 

19 § 4. The sum of four million five hundred thousand dollars 

20 ($4,500,000) is hereby appropriated to the division of state police out 

21 of any moneys in the state treasury in the general fund to the credit of 

22 the state purposes account, not otherwise appropriated, and made imme- 

23 diately available, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of

[...]

25 Such moneys shall be payable on the audit and warrant of the comptroller 

26 on vouchers certified or approved by the director of the budget as 

27 submitted by the superintendent of state police in the manner prescribed 

28 by law. 

29 § 5. The sum of four million five hundred thousand dollars 

30 ($4,500,000) is hereby appropriated to miscellaneous aid to localities 

31 out of any moneys in the state treasury in the general fund to the cred- 

32 it of the local assistance account, not otherwise appropriated, and made 

33 immediately available, for services and expenses of rape crisis centers,